CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER R5-2015-0015

RESCINDING NPDES PERMITS AND WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

- COLUSA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, COLUSA COUNTY MIGRANT HOUSING CAMP WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM, COLUSA COUNTY Waste Discharge Requirements Order 95-067 adopted on 24 March 1995 prescribes waste discharge requirements for the discharge of domestic wastewater at the Colusa County Migrant Housing Center in Colusa County. The wastewater ponds have been cleaned up and permanently closed and domestic wastewater from the housing center is now conveyed to the City of Williams wastewater treatment facility for treatment and disposal. It is therefore appropriate to rescind WDRs Order 95-067
- CRYSTAL CREEK AGGREGATE, INC., SHASTA COUNTY
 Waste Discharge Requirements Order R5-2008-0061 (NPDES No. CA0082767), adopted on 25 April 2008, prescribes requirements for the discharge from Crystal Creek Aggregate, Inc. (Facility). The Facility discharges industrial storm water to an unnamed tributary of Middle Creek and to Rock Creek, Shasta County. All future storm water discharges will be covered under the Industrial General Permit Order No. 97-03-DWQ. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order R5 2008-0061.
- DICALITE MINERALS CORPORATION, DIATOMACEOUS EARTH MINE, SHASTA COUNTY

Waste Discharge Requirements Order R5-2009-0043 (NPDES No. CA0082058), adopted on 24 April 2009, prescribes requirements for the discharge from Dicalite Minerals Corporation, Diatomaceous Earth Mine (Facility). The Facility discharges industrial storm water to an intermittent tributary to the Pit River (and Lake Britton impoundment), Shasta County. All future storm water discharges will be covered under the Industrial General Permit Order No. 97-03-DWQ. Therefore, it is appropriate to rescind Waste Discharge Requirements Order R5 2009-0043.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above NPDES Permit and Waste Discharge Requirement orders are rescinded.

I, PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region on February 6, 2015.

Original signed by

PAMELA C. CREEDON. Executive Officer